Greenville County Board of Zoning Appeals
(864) 467-7425
www.greenvillecounty.org

Meeting Minutes
July 10, 2024

Board Members:

1.

L N e WN

Godfrey, Laura — Chairwoman
Roth, Michael

Akers, James — Vice Chairman
Christopher Winters

John Boyanoski

Yolanda Brockman

Josh Hakala

Angelica Hall

Brennan Stonerock — Absent

Staff Present:

i

ii.
iii.
iv.

Joshua Henderson — Zoning Administrator
EJ Sherer — Planner |

George Sawadske — Planner |

Chris Nalley — Code Enforcement Supervisor

Call to Order: Vice Chairman Akers called the meeting to order at approximately 3:00.
Invocation/Pledge: Conducted by Mr. Roth.

Roll Call: Attendance was taken by Mr. Sherer.

Approval of Minutes and Adoption of Final Decisions and Orders of June 12, 2024:

Mr. Roth made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 12", 2024 meeting. Mr. Hakala

seconded. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

Mr. Roth made a motion to adopt the Final Decisions and Orders from the June 12" meeting.
Mr. Winters seconded. The motion carried with a 9 — 0 vote.

Hearing Procedures/Regulations: Vice Chairman Akers provided an overview of procedures. Mr.
Sawadske introduced the PowerPoint as an exhibit and stated the conditions under which
decisions and rulings may be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals as outlined in the Greenville
County Zoning Ordinance.

New Business

i. CB-2024-059, Michael Scott Hammond of Apollo Sign & Light for Hutton Greenville
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Galloway ST SC, LLC.

The property is located 0.25 miles southeast of the intersection of Old Buncombe Rd and
Poinsett Hwy in the C-2, Commercial District.

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for 6 signs, which is 3 signs over the
permitted maximum.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representative present for this application was Michael Scott Hammond.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated the company is attempting to create a visible, recognizable logo and
are looking to communicate this via consistent brand recognition throughout their
businesses in other locations. They stated additionally that the proposed signage is vinyl

and will not be illuminated.

Mr. Roth made a motion to approve the Variance for four total signs, three of which can
be wall signs. Mr. Boyanoski seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 7 — 1 vote.
Chairman Godfrey dissented.

CB-2024-060, Austin Matthew Allen of Arbor Land Design for Britten Properties, LLC

The property is located 0.66 miles East of the intersection of Easley Bridge Rd and S
Washington Ave, near the City of Greenville.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 7.8’ into the required 15’ setback for
commercial canopies.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representative present for this application was Austin Matthew Allen.
There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated the property was purchased in June of last year and due to site updates
and change of ownership they would like to bring the property into conformance.

Mr. Roth made a motion to approve the Variance as requested. Mr. Hakala seconded the
motion. The motion carried with an 8 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-063, Richard Olson for Roger Bramlett
BACKGROUND
On April 26, 2024, former Greenville County Zoning Enforcement Officer, Bryant Briggs,
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inspected the subject property after noticing that multiple Recreational Vehicles (RV’s)
were being stored and used for habitation which is in violation of Section 9:5.1 Travel or
Camping Trailers. The applicant has submitted an appeal stating that the RV’s are being
used only for short term residential purposes”.

AUTHORITY

Under the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator (as the authorized
representative of the County Administrator under Section 13:1.1) has the authority to
administer and enforce the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance in accordance with Section
3:5.1:

“It is the intent of this Ordinance that all questions of interpretation and
enforcement shall be first presented to the Zoning Administrator and such
questions shall be presented to the Board of Zoning Appeals only on appeal from
the decision of the Zoning Administrator, and that recourse from the decision of
the Board of Zoning Appeals shall be as provided by the South Carolina Local
Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act of 1994, S. C. Code Title 6,
Chapter 29.”

SCOPE OF APPEAL

The Applicant is appealing the Zoning Administrators’ interpretation of Section 9:5.1, Travel
or Camping Trailers, where the Zoning Administrator interprets this section to regulate that
these types of units are not to be temporarily or permanently used for habitation. The
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance reads as follows:

Section 9:5.1 Travel or Camping Trailers

Not more than one travel or camping trailer shall be permitted on a lot in any
residential district. The trailer shall not be occupied temporarily or permanently
while it is parked or stored except in an authorized manufactured home park.

Article 4 Definitions

Recreational Vehicle (RV): A vehicular unit, which is designed as a temporary
dwelling for travel, recreational, and vacation use, and which is self-propelled,
mounted on, or pulled by another vehicle. Examples include but are not limited to
a travel trailer, camping trailer, truck camper, motor home, fifth-wheel trailer, or

4

van.

The applicant states that the use of the two RV’s on the subject property are being used for
temporary habitation of guests and that it is no different from other RV’s being used for
habitation in the unzoned areas of the County. The unzoned areas of the County permit
both the ability to live in RV’s and also have RV Parks, and do not have to adhere to Section
9:5.1. That section only refers to the parcels that fall within the zoned areas of Greenville
County and has no purview over the unzoned areas. Since RV’s are constructed under the
Recreation Vehicle Industry Association (RVIA), they are not to be used for temporary or
permanent occupancy under Section 9:5.1.

Therefore, it is my interpretation as Zoning Administrator for Greenville County that Section
9:5.1 is applicable and the Recreational Vehicles that are located on the property at 312
Pine Dr., Greer, SC 29651 are in violation of this section since they are being used for
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temporary habitation, which is not a permitted use in the Zoned areas of Greenville County.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Section 3:5.2 Appeals to the Board: The Board shall hear and decide appeals where it is
alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the
Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of this Ordinance.

Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals concerning interpretation or administration of this
Ordinance may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board, or
bureau of the county. Appeal must be taken within thirty- five (35) days from the date of
the decision notice or letter, by filing with the officer from whom the appeal is taken, and
with the secretary of the Board notice of appeal specifying the grounds of such appeal. The
officer from whom the appeal is taken shall forthwith transmit to the Board all the papers
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken. The Board of
Zoning Appeals shall fix a reasonable time for hearing the appeal, give due notice of the
hearing, at least 15 days prior to the hearing date, to the parties of interest, and decide the
same within a reasonable time. At the hearing, any party may appear in person or by
designated agent or attorney. The Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may
modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and shall make
such order, requirements, decision, or determination and to that end shall have all the
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance
of a permit.

Curtis Snyder, Bryan Weist, and Carrie Christie were present in opposition.
The representative present for this application was Richard Olson.
Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated Code Enforcement cited them for living in recreational vehicles and
that he believes the use of recreational vehicles for temporary accommodation of guests
should be permitted. They additionally stated they were unaware of any use restrictions
for their property and when they became aware of this they read in the Greenville County
Zoning Ordinance that properties zoned in the R-S classification can have recreational use
of the property through a special exemption and would like to be granted this exception.

Mr. Henderson stated recreational use is defined as: “An establishment providing
completely enclosed recreation activities”; and does not refer to an actual recreational
vehicle.

The opposition stated they have concerns regarding the traffic increase, the property
values in the area decreasing, and stated additionally that they do not support the
recreational vehicles remaining on the property or the expansion of this use being
permitted.

The applicant stated they agree with the concerns regarding the traffic and have applied
for speed bumps to be installed. They additionally stated there is an apartment in the
basement of their home and they are not restricted by HOA Covenants and that it is
unreasonable to deny someone the full use of their property and the codes should be
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changed.

Mr. Henderson informed the applicant that if he is renting out individual rooms or
apartments he may be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Akers made a motion to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision. The motion
carried with an 8 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-064, Paul F. Gray of Stanley Martin Homes, LLC for Stanley Martin Homes, LLC
The property is located 1.55 miles southwest of 1-385 and Harrison Bridge Rd interchange
in the R-10, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception for a public utility to construct a
pump station on the site.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representative present for this application was Ethan Nida.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they would like to add a temporary pump station as there is no gravity
station in the nearby vicinity. They additionally stated the public utility is looking to add
trunk lines to the proposed subdivision and the proposed pump station will be unnecessary
once this has been done.

Mr. Akers made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception as requested. Mr.
Boyanoski seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 7 — 0 vote. Ms. Hall recused

herself from the Docket.

CB-2024-065, Larry Rogers

The property is located 0.23 miles south of the I-85 and Augusta Rd interchange, in the C-
2, Commercial District

The applicant is requesting 2 Variances for an existing structure: one to encroach 13’ into
the 20’ rear setback; the other to encroach 25’ into the front 25’ setback.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.
The representative present for this application was Larry Rogers.
There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.
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vi.

vii.

The applicant stated he has been renting out the property and was not aware the renter
did not have a valid business license or Certificate of Occupancy. The buildings in question
are encroaching into the setbacks and are over forty-five years old.

Chris Nalley stated there had been a code enforcement violation for an illegal gaming
house being run out of the property and the Certificate of Occupancy on file for a carwash
was revoked due to this illegal use.

The applicant stated they were unaware of the revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy
or the code case and once growth in Greenville has expanded to that area they plan to
improve the location.

Ms. Brockman made a motion to approve the Variances as requested. Mr. Roth seconded
the motion. The motion passed with an 8 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-066, Jerry Blassingame of Soteria Community Development Corp. for Soteria
Community Development Corp.

The property is located 1.92 miles west of N Main St and Center St. near the City of Travelers
Rest, in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 20’ into the required 20’ setback on
Old White Horse Rd. within the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District zone.

On June 10, 1992 The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-92-71 for a Use by
Special Exception to construct a Single-Family Dwelling parsonage.

On February 9, 1994, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-94-34 for a Use by
Special Exception to allow for a home for unwed mothers.

The representative present for this application was Jerry Blassingame.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they own a non-profit and the structure in question is a greenhouse

that was built two years ago and the use is for job training and growing food for the men

the non-profit serves. They additionally stated they were unaware a greenhouse required

permitting when it was built.

Mr. Winters made a motion to approve the Variance as requested. Mr. Akers seconded
the motion. The motion passed with an 8 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-067, Suzanne R. Childs, AIA of Childs Architecture, LLC for Jaliabapa Radha, LLC

This property is located 1 mile west of intersection of Old Easley Hwy and White Horse Rd.
in the R-15, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the construction of a
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viii.

Church.
There are no prior applications before the BZA.

The representatives present for this application were Suzanne Childs of Childs Architecture
and Felix Fernandez with Global Revival Center.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.
Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated the pieces of property in question are unusual and for the property
in question they are looking to obtain a Use by Special Exception as the property is
contiguous to residential and they believe the proposed religious facility will be an asset
to the district as they intend to support the local community and feed the local unhoused
community. They additionally stated they will adhere to all requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance and anticipate the majority of traffic accessing the site off of Old Bramlett Rd.

Ms. Hall made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception as requested. Mr.
Boyanoski seconded the motion. The motion passed with an 8 — 0 vote.

CB-2024-068, Joe Jackson of Holly Tree Country Club, Inc. for Holly Tree Country Club, Inc.

This property is located 0.5 miles north of HWY 14 and Adams Mill Rd intersection, in the
R-15, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the construction of
pickleball courts.

On June 21, 1991, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-91-67 for a Use by
Special Exception to construct an addition to the clubhouse.

On December 12, 2001, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-01-178 for a Use
by Special Exception to construct a new pro shop and dining area.

The representative present for this application was Joe Jackson.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they would like to expand their services by adding pickleball courts.
They additionally stated the existing site is comprised of grass and trees, some of which
would need to be removed prior to construction and they do not anticipate adding any
additional parking for the proposed courts.

Mr. Boyanoski made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception as requested. Mr.

Roth seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 7 — 0 vote. Mr. Hakala recused
himself from the Docket.
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iX. CB-2024-069, Daniel Merritt of Seamon Whiteside for Ronnie Ayers

The property is located 0.24 miles north of I-185 and Piedmont HWY interchange in the S-
1, Services District

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce all setbacks to 0’due to parcel size.
There are no prior cases before the BZA.

The representatives present for this application were James Hunt and Daniel Merritt.
There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated the business had been in operation for over thirty years and the
owner has an agreement with the railway to use the property located in their right of
way. They additionally stated the business would like to expand their storage and office
area and due to the S-1 setback restrictions would be left with six feet of buildable

property.

Mr. Roth made a motion to approve the Variance as requested. Mr. Hakala seconded the
motion. The motion passed with an 8 — 0 vote.

X. CB-2024-070, Sam Davis of UGATA for Greenville County School District No. 520

This property is located 1.2 miles northeast of I-385 and Harrison Bridge Rd interchange, in
the R-S, Residential Suburban District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the construction of a
recreational trail easement.

There are no prior cases before the BZA.

The representative present for this application was Sam Davis.

There was no opposition, present or submitted, to this application.

Staff presented and discussion ensued.

The applicant stated they are working with various municipalities to connect the Swamp
Rabbit Trail to the Heritage Park Trail and require a Use by Special Exception in order to

construct the recreational trail in Greenville County.

Ms. Godfrey made a motion to approve the Use by Special Exception as requested. Mr.
Akers seconded the motion. The motion passed with an 8 — 0 vote.

6. Announcements/Requests
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Vice Chairman Akers asked for any announcements or requests.

Mr. Henderson provided an update on the number of dockets on the agenda for next week'’s
meeting as well as for the August meeting.

Chairman Godfrey congratulated all new board members on their participation.
Adjournment

Vice Chairman Akers made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Roth seconded. The motion
carried unanimously.

County Square o 301 University Ridge e Suite S-3200 ¢ Greenville, SC 29601



Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes
July 10, 2024
Page 7

Thi: 1 was aff enville y ardof i alt v August 14, 2024,

TosKua Henderson, ZommE-Administrator
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Use by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states the
Board may grant permission for those uses which are in accordance
with the following conditions:

A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare;

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal,
and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.



Variance
Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.
B.
C.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;

Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.



CB-2024-059
Applicant: Michael Scott Hammond of Apollo Sign & Light
for Hutton Greenville Galloway ST SC, LLC
Project Type: Variance
Address: 370 Galloway Dr., Greenville, SC 29609
Zoning: C-2, Commercial District

Posting: Confirmed 05/28/24



L
CB-2024-059: Variance Request

The property Is located 0.25 miles southeast of the
intersection of Old Buncombe Rd and Poinsett Hwy Iin the
C-2, Commercial District.

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for 6 signs,
which is 3 signs over the permitted maximum.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-059: Variance

Sign Ordinance, Section 8.4.1 Requirements for Wall Signs;

A, Wall sign copy area shall not exceed twenty (20) percent of the useable building wall
area onto which such a sign is attached. Additionally, such signs shall not exceed two-
hundred and twenty-five (225) square feet in size.

Sign Ordinance, Section 8.5.2 Business Use Areas;

The Business Use Area shall be defined as any property whose primary use is neither
single family residential or multi-family residential and is not a Special Use Area.

A, Except for Sites with multiple street fronts, no business use area shall be permitted
more than three (3) permitted signs total.

B.  Sites which have more than one street front may be allowed one (1) additional
freestanding sign per additional street front in excess of the three (3) permitted sign
standard. (i.e. a site with two street fronts will be permitted four (4) signs, two of which
are freestanding signs oriented towards two different street fronts respectively.)

C. Message Centers shall be allowed per the provisions of Section 19.8.3 Message
Centers

D.  Signs in Business Use Areas shall be permitted in accordance with the standards in
Table 19.8(b) and listed in this subsection.



L
CB-2024-059: Variance

Number
Sign Type (Maximum combination of all Height

Signs regardless of type)

Freestanding One per street front In accordance with In accordance with
Section 19.8.5 Section 19.8.5.2(c)

Upto3 20% of usable wall area Not above roof line
225 sq.ft. maximum

Window Upto3 20% of window area Not above roof line
225 sq ft maximum

Attached Canopy Upto3 20% of usable wall area  Not above roof line
225 sq.ft. maximum

Detached Canopy Upto3 20% of canopy face Not above roof line
225 sq ft maximum

Upto3 20% of usable wall area  Not above roof line
225 sq.ft. maximum

Under Upto3 4 sq ft Minimum 7’
Canopy/ Awning vertical clearance

Projecting Upto3 8 sq ft Not above roof line

Marquee Upto3 1 sq ft per linear foot
frontage Not above roof line
225 sq ft maximum

Table 19.8(b): Business Use Area Sign Regulations



CB-2024-059: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-059: Zoning Map



L
CB-2024-059: Aerial Map



Subject

East of Subject

South of Subject

West of Subject
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CB-2024-061

Applicant: Austin Matthew Allen of Arbor Land Design for
Britten Properties, LLC

Project Type: Variance

Address: 784 Easley Bridge Rd & Dorsey Ave.
Greenville, SC 29611

Zoning: C-2, Commercial District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/2024



L
CB-2024-061: Request

The property is located 0.66 miles East of the intersection of Easley Bridge Rd and S
Washington Ave, near the City of Greenville.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 7.8’ into the required 15’ setback
for commercial gasoline canopies.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-061: Variance

Section 7:3.1, Table 7.3 — Setback/Height Requirements
for the C-2, Commercial District;

FRONT = 25’ from edge of road R.O.W.
RIGHT SIDE = 5’ from property line

LEFT SIDE = 5’ from property line

REAR = 20’ from property line



L
CB-2024-061: Variance

7:3.6 Additional Setback in Commercial Districts

On corner lots and lots adjacent to any residential district all
commercial buildings and structures shall be set back not less than 15
feet from property lines. When a side yard is provided it shall be

not less than 5 feet in width.

Commercial gasoline islands and canopies shall be set back from all
street right-of-way lines not less than 15 feet.



CB-2024-061: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
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CB-2024-061: Site Plan
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CB-2024-061: Site Plan
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CB-2024-061: Zoning Map



L
CB-2024-061: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-063
Applicant: Richard Olson for Roger Bramlett
Project Type: Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s Decision
Address: 312 Pine Drive, Greer, SC 29651
Zoning: R-S, Residential Suburban District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



CB-2024-063:
3:5.2 Appeals to the Board

The Board shall hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the Zoning Administrator in
the enforcement of this Ordinance.

Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals concerning interpretation or administration
of this Ordinance may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer,
department, board, or bureau of the county. Appeal must be taken within th|rty- five
(35) days from the date of the decision nofice or letter, by filing with the officer from
whom the appeal is taken, and with the secretary of the Board notice of appeal
specifying the grounds of such appeal. The officer from whom the appeal is taken
shall forthwith transmit to the Board all the papers constituting the record upon
which the action appealed from was taken. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall fix a
reasonable time for hearing the appeal, give due notice of the hearing, at least 15
days prior to the hearing date, to the parties of interest, and decide the same within
a reasonable time. At the hearlng any party may appear in person or by designated
agent or attorney. The Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify
the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and shall make
such order, requirements, decision, or determination and to that end shall have all
the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the
issuance of a permit.



L
CB-2024-063: Scope of Appeal

The Applicant is appealing my interpretation as, Zoning
Administrator, of Section 9:5.1, Travel or Camping Trailers,
where | interpret this section to regulate that these types of
vehicles cannot be temporarily or permanently used for
habitation.



L
CB-2024-063: Scope of Appeal

Section 9:5.1 Travel or Camping Trailers

Not more than one travel or camping trailer shall be permitted on
a lot in any residential district. The trailer shall not be occupied
temporarily or permanently while it is parked or stored except in
an authorized manufactured home park.

Article 4, Definitions: Recreational Vehicle (RV) - A vehicular
unit, which is designed as a temporary dwelling for travel,
recreational, and vacation use, and which is self-propelled,
mounted on, or pulled by another vehicle. Examples include but
are not limited to a travel trailer, camping trailer, truck camper,
motor home, fifth-wheel trailer, or van.



Appellant Statement: Applicant states that “the use of the two RV’s on the subject
property are being used for temporary habitation of guests and that it is no different
from other RV’s being used for habitation in the unzoned areas of the County.”

Staff’s Response: The unzoned areas of the County permit both the ability to live in
RV’s and also have RV Parks, and do not have to adhere to Section 9:5.1. That
section only refers to the parcels that fall within the zoned areas of Greenville County
and has no purview over the unzoned areas. Since RV'’s are constructed under the
Recreation Vehicle Industry Association (RVIA), they are not to be used for
temporary or permanent occupancy under Section 9:5.1.




L
CB-2024-063: Summary

Therefore, it iIs my interpretation as Zoning Administrator for
Greenville County that Section 9:5.1 is applicable and the
Recreational Vehicles that are located on the property at 312
Pine Dr., Greer, SC 29651 are in violation of this section since
they are being used for temporary habitation, which is not a
permitted use in the Zoned areas of Greenville County.



L
CB-2024-063: Zoning Map



L
CB-2024-063: Aerial Map



Subject

Close up of Subject

Northeast of Subject

Southwest of Subject




CB-2024-064
Applicant: Paul F. Gray of Stanley Martin Homes, LLC for
Stanley Martin Homes, LLC
Project Type: Use by Special Exception
Address: 900 Fairview Rd., Simpsonville, SC 29680
Zoning: R-10, Single-Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



CB-2024-064: Request

The property is located 1.55 miles southwest of 1-385 and Harrison Bridge
Rd interchange in the R-10, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception for a public utility to
construct a pump station on the site.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-064. Use by Special Exception
Reqguirements

Section 5:5.1 and Table 6.1

(Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional

Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Public Utility” as
a Use by Special Exception in the R-10, Single-Family Residential
District.

Section 11:7 — Public Utility Buildings and Uses, states: "Public utility
buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, pump stations, electrical
substations, and telephone equipment buildings which are not
detrimental to other uses permitted in the district may be permitted in any
district. Such uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable
fence providing protection and screening against light, noise, fumes, or
unsightliness. Open area on the premises shall be landscaped.”



L
CB-2024-064: Use by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission
for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance
with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set
forth in this section.”

The Board shall consider the following factors:
A. The use meets all required conditions.
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare.

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal
and similar services.

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.
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CB-2024-064: Site Plan



L
CB-2024-064: Site Plan
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CB-2024-064. Zoning Map



L
CB-2024-064: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-065
Applicant: Larry Rogers
Project Type: Variance
Address: 4560 Augusta Rd. and Bruce Rd., Greenville,
SC 29605
Zoning: C-2, Commercial District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



L
CB-2024-065: Variance Request

The property is located 0.23 miles south of the -85 and
Augusta Rd interchange, in the C-2, Commercial District

The applicant is requesting 2 Variances for an existing
structure: one to encroach 13’ into the 20’ rear setback: the
other to encroach 25’ into the front 25’ setback.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-065: Variance

Section 7:3.1, Table 7.3 — Setback/Height Requirements
for the C-2, Commercial District;

FRONT = 25’ from edge of road R.O.W.
RIGHT SIDE = 15’ from edge of road R.O.W.
LEFT SIDE = 5’ from property line

REAR = 20’ from property line



CB-2024-065: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.



CB-2024-065: Site Plan

TIUTE:
THTAe ACAFAGE = 036

ALl DISTAMCES ARS HOMPONTAE
CROUNE DIETANCES (INLESS

e e L HRUCL ROAD
RIGHT-- 1. WIORMATION
O AINED FRoM SEReT (VARIAELE R/}

FILE 25,2464 @ SMEET 55

LOCATION MAP gm=)

KEY:

O — DENOTES FF 142 REBAR
C  — CENOTES IPS 1/2° REQAR
4 — DEMJIES MAGNETIC MAL
W —  OENOTES FIRE/WTDRANT
LOGATIGH: GREFHMILLE
s Tason- SCLEN,
DHTE: MARCH D1, 200z LEER S 987 & PE sema
™Sg 0369.00-01 —001.08
1D By WES.
DRAWN B WES.
. ! BINE
BEFERECES: 'Elllhlﬂllllllﬁllﬂﬂlﬁ Bk Fa. L34 Fags 07T
Hur 7. -
f. DEED BH. 25483 & P 42T :.:‘su.uu“mlé ?}:uﬁa.m Ebulu Tax 0. 00
EE.? - gy ;‘:‘;5 FT.ED % GREENYILLE COUNTY 5

TUCVET WAL 0 P el R0 U PV D OGH A P S AT
LA BURCALLr i MW ST TR fmyin s s
TORWLECS =urés Ca ML Dl s’ vy
L, (Y T mmrsmv-vmﬁrm“m
AR R B PRI i M e TR T oW 1.

Momlu-kmu-—u.nmmmm. T T
S TR L Coteemrat

THEE LT [0 M Lo 41 A TITLE SECH X7 AR,

FILED PR RECORD TH GRERHIILLE UJ.IIT'! el )
Widmpad  Bwkpl 'R Proe s

I'lor:h 2? 2012 12:Z%:50

.-—ﬁﬁ'i‘ff;wy/

AP TEN FLUS, LG
L3HE, 0001 —001, 08

DEED BK. 1581 @ PG 147

PLAT B, -1 @ P& 56

BOUNDARY SURVEY AT THE REQUEST OF:

3~-R OF
ANDERSON,
LLC.

GREEMWLLE, COUNTY SIRFTH CARDLINA

THES BED THE GAME AS DESDREED W DEED TOR BELTOM O'MEAL
AC%JNMU TH . W ‘:‘?eu:.“m" £7: Mo RECLRDLD W THe CRECHL= COUMTY REGSTEN OF DEEDS
TROL, L '
LAND SLIRVEYING o
i

132 FIL GRIM R, ‘ELII'IE B.
SREEMVILLE, SC. 25807 L] n.__ _4 B
= & FRDSES oo e




CB-2024-065: Site Plan
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CB-2024-065: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-065: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-066

Applicant: Jerry Blassingame of Soteria Community
Development Corp. for Soteria Community
Development Corp.

Project Type: Variance

Address: 11400 Old White Horse Rd., Travelers Rest,
SC 29690

Zoning: R-M20, Multifamily Residential District & R-S,

Residential Suburban District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



L
CB-2024-066: Variance Request

The property is located 1.92 miles west of N Main St and Center St.
near the City of Travelers Rest, in the R-M20, Multifamily Residential
District.

The applicant is requesting a Variance to encroach 20’ into the required
20’ setback on Old White Horse Rd.

On June 10, 1992 The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-
92-71 for a Use by Special Exception to construct a Single-Family
Dwelling parsonage.

On February 9, 1994, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket
CB-94-34 for a Use by Special Exception to allow for a home for unwed
mothers.



L
CB-2024-066: Variance

Section 7:3., Table 7.4 — Setback/Height Requirements
for the R-M20, Multifamily Residential District;

FRONT = 20’ from edge of OldWhite Horse Rd R.O.W.
RIGHT SIDE = 15’ from edge of N Hodgens Circle R.O.W.
LEFT SIDE = 15’ from property line

REAR = 25’ from edge of N Hodgens Circle R.O.W.



CB-2024-066: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
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CB-2024-066: Site Plan
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CB-2024-066: Site Plan
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CB-2024-066: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-066: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-067

Applicant: Suzanne R. Childs, AlA of Childs Architecture,
LLC for Jaliabapa Radha, LLC

Project Type: Use By Special Exception
Address: Old Easley Hwy., Greenville, SC 29611
Zoning: R-15, Single-Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



CB-2024-067: Regquest

This property is located 1 mile west of the intersection of Old Easley Hwy
and White Horse Rd. in the R-15, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the
construction of a Church.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-067: Use by Special Exception

Section 5:5.1 and Table 6.1 Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional Uses of the Greenville County
Zoning Ordinance lists “Church” as a Use by Special Exception in the R-15, Single-Family Residential District.

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant permission for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance
and the specific conditions set forth in this section.”

Section 11:3 — Churches, states: "A church may be permitted in all residential districts subject to the requirements of the
district and the following requirements™:

Section 11.3.1- Lot Area - the minimum lot area shall be 40,000 square feet or 0.918 acres. The subject property consists of
approximately 6.56 acres.

Section 11.3.2 - Setback Requirements - all buildings shall be setback from the front, side, and rear property lines a
minimum of 50 feet. The new structure shown on plans meets this setback requirement.

Section 11.3.3 - Off-Street Parking - Off-Street parking shall be provided in accordance with Section 12.2 and Table 12.1.
Parking will be assessed during plan review.

11:3.4 Lighting: For lighting of horizontal tasks such as roadways, sidewalks, entrances and parking areas, fixtures shall meet
IESNA “full-cutoff” (no light output above 90 degrees at any lateral angle around the fixture). Fixtures shall not be mounted in
excess of 16 feet above finished grade. All other outdoor lighting such as floodlights and spotlights shall be aimed, located,
designed, fitted and maintained so as not to present a hazard to drivers or pedestrians by impairing their ability to safely
traverse and so as not to create a nuisance by projecting or reflecting objectionable light skyward, onto a neighboring property
or onto a public roadway. Flashing lights are prohibited. Lighting will be assessed during plan review.

11:3.5 Screening and Buffering: Screening shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 12:9,
Screening and Buffering Requirements. Screening and buffering will be assessed during plan review.



CB-2024-067: Use by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states: “The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission
for those uses permitted by special exception which are in accordance
with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set
forth in this section.”

The Board shall consider the following factors:
A. The use meets all required conditions.
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare.

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal
and similar services.

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.



CB-2024-067: Site Plan
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CB-2024-067: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-067: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-068

Applicant: Joe Jackson of Holly Tree Country Club, Inc.
for Holly Tree Country Club, Inc.

Project Type: Use by Special Exception
Address: 500 Golf Club Dr., Simpsonville, SC 29681
Zoning: R-15, Single Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



L
CB-2024-068 Request

This property is located 0.5 miles north of HWY 14 and Adams Mill Rd
intersection, in the R-15, Single-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the
construction of pickleball courts.

On June 21, 1991, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved Docket CB-
91-67 for a Use by Special Exception to construct an addition to the
clubhouse.

On December 12, 2001, The Board of Zoning Appeals approved
Docket CB-01-178 for a Use by Special Exception to construct a new
pro shop and dining area.



CB-2024-068: Use by Special Exception
Requirements

Section 5:5.1 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning
Ordinance lists “Recreation — private/public/nonprofit indoor or
outdoor including skating, swimming, game courts, health facilities,
driving ranges” as a Use by Special Exception in the R-15, Single
Family Residential District.



CB-2024-068. Use by Special Exception

Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states:

“The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses
permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions
of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.” The
Board shall consider the following factors:

A.
B

The use meets all required conditions.

The use is not detrimental to the public health or general
welfare.

The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste
disposal and similar services.

The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.
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CB-2024-068: Site Plan
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CB-2023-068 Site Plan
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CB-2024-068: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-068: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-069
Applicant: Daniel Merritt of Seamon Whiteside for Ronnie
Ayers
Project Type: Variance
Address: 108 Jerry Lee Lane, Piedmont, SC 29673
Zoning: S-1, Services District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



L
CB-2024-069: Variance Request

The property is located 0.24 miles north of 1-185 and
Piedmont HWY interchange in the S-1, Services District

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce all
setbacks to O'due to parcel size.

There are no prior applications before the BZA.



L
CB-2024-069: Variance

Section 7:3.1, Table 7.3 — Setback/Height Requirements
for the S-1, Service District;

FRONT = 45’ from edge of road R.O.W.
RIGHT SIDE = 25’ from property line
LEFT SIDE = 25’ from property line
REAR = 20’ from property line



CB-2024-069: Variance Considerations

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states
that a variance may be granted if the Board makes and explains the
following findings:

A.

B.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
the particular piece of property;

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity;
Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.



L
CB-2024-069: Site Plan
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CB-2024-069: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-069: Aerial Map
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CB-2024-0/0
Applicant: Sam Davis of UGATA for Greenville County
School District No. 520
Project Type: Use by Special Exception
Address: 703 Bryson Dr, Simpsonville, SC 29681
Zoning: R-S, Residential Suburban District

Posting: Confirmed 06/25/24



L
CB-2024-070 Request

This property is located 1.2 miles northeast of 1-385 and Harrison
Bridge Rd interchange, in the R-S, Residential Suburban District

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the
construction of a recreational trail easement.

There are no prior cases before the BZA.



CB-2024-070: Use by Special Exception
Requirements

Section 5:4.1 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning
Ordinance lists “Recreation — private/public/nonprofit indoor or
outdoor including skating, swimming, game courts, health facilities,
driving ranges” as a Use by Special Exception in the R-S,
Residential Suburban District.



CB-2024-070: Use by Special Exception

Considerations

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special
Exception states:

“The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses
permitted by special exception which are in accordance with the provisions
of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.” The
Board shall consider the following factors:

A.
B

The use meets all required conditions.

The use is not detrimental to the public health or general
welfare.

The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation
facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste
disposal and similar services.

The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely
affect surrounding land uses.



L
CB-2024-070: Site Plan



L
CB-2023-070 Site Plan
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CB-2024-070: Zoning Map
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CB-2024-070: Aerial Map
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End of Dockets

- Announcements/Requests by BZA Members
- Adjournment
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